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Ian’s Introduction: Several towns in the Neponset River Watershed have significant numbers of outfalls that 
discharge to smaller waterways or ponds that are not defined as an assessment unit in DEP's stream segment 
scheme. There are a surprising number of areas that fall into this sort of "no man's land." 
 
1. Ian: Am I correct in assuming that towns must do the "basic" outfall inspection, dry weather screening, 

wet weather screening, and eventual catchment investigation for these no man's land outfalls? 
 

Newt: Yes, that’s correct.  
  
2. Ian: Since question #1 is correct, by definition these waterbodies have no impairments since they "don't 

exist" in DEP's system, am I right in thinking that dry and wet weather screening of flowing outfalls need 
only include the testing parameters required for unimpaired waters? 

 
Newt: Yes. 
 

3. Ian: Since question #2 is “Yes”, does this still hold true if the “no man's land” waterway flows into a 
defined segment downstream that does have extra testing obligations due to impairments? What if the no 
man's land waterbody itself is known to be impaired based on reliable local data but is not classified as 
impaired by DEP? 
 
Newt: You do not have to sample for any downstream impairments. If the permittee has any knowledge 
that the waterbody is impaired (regardless of 303(d) list) they must sample for that pollutant.  

 
4. Ian: My understanding is that the requirement to do wet and dry screening is not limited to formal 

outfalls (i.e. pipes and headwalls) but also includes any "discrete conveyance" correct? But as a practical 
matter it would be extremely unlikely that any of these would be flowing during dry weather. 

 
Newt: Yes, discrete conveyances should be inspected and sampled and mapped as outfalls. 

 
5. Ian: Do discrete conveyances that are not pipe outfalls need to be mapped? If yes, in which phase of the 

mapping? 
 

Newt: Yes, discrete conveyances should be mapped in Phase I.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Continued on back… 



 
 
The following table provides examples of discrete conveyances based on the conversation.  
 
Ian’s Discrete Conveyance Example Description Newt’s Response:  

Outfall Location of Discrete 
Conveyance 

Newt’s Response: 
Sampling Point 

A 5' long asphalt paved waterway leading from the 
edge of a road directly down to a waterbody Outfall is at the end of the paved 

waterway 
Sample at the end of 
the paved waterway 

An area along the side of a road where the curb has 
been cut or reshaped to allow water to discharge to a 
stream 5-feet down slope, but where there is not a 
paved waterway to convey the water beyond the edge 
of the road 

Outfall is at the end of the unpaved 
waterway 

Sample at the end of 
the waterway or at 

the curb cut 

A low spot along the side of a road that has no curbs, 
where water flows off the road and has carved an 
obvious erosion channel a short distance to a nearby 
waterway, but no manmade paved waterway or formal 
ditch has been provided. 

Outfall is a the end of the erosion 
channel 

Sample where 
convenient within 

the erosion channel 

 
6. Ian: Is there guidance on what constitutes a discharge to Waters of the U.S.? For example: an outfall 

discharges to a wetland 10 – 20 feet from a stream bank, and there is a clear flow path through the 
wetland to the waterway, but it's a natural situation with a very broad swale-like configuration, or 
perhaps a "natural" erosion channel across the wetland and wondering if these sorts of outfalls are covered 
by MS4 requirements. 

  
Newt: With no Waters of the U.S. rule, EPA does not have clear guidance on this. Unless otherwise 
determined, wetlands should be considered waters of the US. In the example provided, the outfall is where 
the water enters the wetland.  

 


